




92R Merrimac Street 
Newburyport, MA 
October 31, 2017 

Memo Regarding WWOD 
 

XXIV‐A ‐ Purpose. 

A Waterfront West Overlay District (WWOD) and WWOD special permit (WWOD‐SP) are 
established due to the unique land use, historic, cultural and architectural resources of the 
properties located along the central waterfront to encourage implementation of the 
recommendations of the 2001 Master Plan and 2003 Waterfront Strategic Plan, as amended 
and supplemented from time to time, to: 

A: Encourage a building pattern, scale, setbacks, height, density, and design conforming to 
that now found in the historic downtown business district. 

The proposed structure contains 25 total units with an overall building height of 40’ and all 
setbacks are minimized to create a pedestrian friendly environment. The scale, setbacks, 
height, and density are all similar to that currently found in Newburyport’s downtown.  

B: Encourage a pattern of building development similar to the existing downtown by 
eliminating excessive "yard setback requirements," providing mandatory "build‐to" lines, and 
increasing the percentage of a lot area that can be covered by a building. 

The proposed side yard and rear setbacks are all designed to create a pedestrian friendly site by 
placing the building close to the Right of Way and pedestrian pathways. The proposed building 
will have approximately a 50% percent lot area coverage.  

C: Encourage mixed‐use buildings with commercial uses on the ground floor and housing 
and/or offices above. 

Due to the site’s location in the flood plain there is no proposed commercial or residential use 
on the first floor. We are providing three floors of housing above a garage.  

D: Promote a lively mixed‐use waterfront district that will serve Newburyport's citizens and 
visitors with ample public space and intimately scaled streets and public pedestrian ways 
with key views to the water from Merrimac Street. 

The addition of 25 residential units will promote a significantly more lively use than the existing 
condition of a one story storage facility and former automobile repair garage. The proposed 
setbacks, sidewalks, and landscaping all improve pedestrian access over the existing use. The 
landscaped area on the eastern portion of the site facing the Merrimack River, similar in size 
and design to the plaza located next to the harbor master’s facility, will provide an active public 
accommodation. The building is oriented perpendicular to the river and the site grade is 
approximately 12’ below Merrimac Street, so key views to the water will not be affected.    



E: Maintain and protect marine‐dependent uses consistent with the requirements of 
Commonwealth Chapter 91. 

The current use is not a marine‐dependent use and the proposed use will not be detrimental to 
any existing or proposed future marine‐dependent uses.  

 

F: Diminish the visual impact of the parked car by discouraging expansive surface parking lots 
and encouraging structured parking. 

The proposed building will have 37 of the 39 total parking spaces in a garage under the 
structure to avoid an expansive surface parking lot. All parking under the building will be 
screened with fencing, plantings, and other landscaping.  

G: Encourage "shared parking" strategies in mixed‐use projects to diminish overall parking 
requirements. 

N/A 

H: Provide incentives to construct pedestrian ways to the water such as pedestrian alleys, 
sidewalk plazas and other public open spaces. Also provide incentives to pool and contribute 
private open space required by zoning to public open space areas. 

The landscaped area on the eastern end of the site provides usable public open space that does 
not currently exist and will be accessible to the Rail Trail 

I: Protect the architectural, cultural, economic and cultural heritage of the waterfront through 
preservation and adaptive reuse of existing historic structures. 

The Historic Commission deemed this building NOT to be historically significant.  

J: Encourage affordable housing within an overall density that is generally consistent with the 
Zoning Ordinances and the downtown districts. 

The proposed development will contain 10% or three affordable units. They will be evenly 
distributed throughout the development and contain the same finishes and fixtures as all other 
units.  

 



























































































































































































Compare Horton's Yard to 92R Merrimac St.
October 31, 2017

Horton's Yard 92R Merrimac St. Notes

Zoning B‐2 WWOD

Permits ZBA‐SP 1986 ZBA variance
PB special permit

Lot Size (sq.ft.) 26,000               24,952                     1

Height (grade level to roof) 58 53 2

Height (first floor to roof) 46                      40 3

Size including garage 46,928               49,640                     4

# Units Residential 16 25

# Units Commercial 4 0 5

# Units Total 20 25

# Parking Spaces Commercial (surface) 28 0

# Parking Spaces Residential 24 39 6

Parking Ratio (residential) 1.50 1.56

Note 1: The Horton's Yard lot area varies by the source:
Assessor's record = 0.68 acres or 29,621 SF
Special Permit application = 26,000 SF

Note 2: Horton's Yard building dimensions are recorded in
NERD Plan Bk 241 Plan 63 & Plan Bk 241 Plan 86

Note 3: Horton's Yard height from grade level to roof peak is
measured from ground level at the rear of the building

Note 4: Horton's Yard size is an estimate from the recorded plans

Note 5: Horton's Yard originally had 4 commercial units, some of
which were subdivided and then recombined

Note 6: At 92R Merrimac St., there are 37 garage spaces and
2 surface spaces; at Horton's Yard, all residential spaces are
garage spaces
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92R Merrimac St.
Newburyport

Proposed 25‐Unit, Multi Family Structure 
Comparison of WMU and WWOD zoning districts for multifamily use (#104) Use WMU WWOD

Proposed WMU Footnote Variance ?  WWOD Footnote Variance ?   Multifamily SP SP
Lot Area 24,829 20,000 sq. ft. a YES 174,240 sq. ft. a YES Multifamily +20 SP (a)(e) WWOD SP
Street Frontage 181 120 feet NO 60 feet NO Hotel SP SP
Height 40 25 feet YES 35 feet, up to 40 feet c NO Elderly Housing SP (e) WWOD SP
Maximum Lot Coverage 50% 40% YES N/A NO B&B SP SP
Minimum Area Coverage 50% N/A NO 50% outside 100' of River NO US Post Office P P
Minimum Open Space 8,910 1,000 sq. ft. b NO 33% of WWOD Area YES Veterinary Hospital SP SP
Minimum Front Yard 40 20 feet YES 0 NO Public Parking P P
Maximum Front Yard 40 N/A NO 6 feet for 40% of Face YES Library P P
Minimum Side Yard 4 10 feet YES 0 NO Education P P
Minimum Rear Yard 8 20 feet YES 0 NO
Total Dimensional Variances Required 6 3

Dimensional footnotes:
Fn (a) The lot area requirements for multifamily developments are twenty thousand (20,000) square feet for the first four (4) units 
and four thousand (4,000) square feet for each additional unit. In addition the total maximum number of units allowed per structure 
is six (6).

Fn (b) Except for the R‐1, R‐2, R‐3 and WMD districts, the minimum open space shall be one thousand (1,000) square feet or a 
minimum of one hundred fifty (150) square feet per dwelling unit, whichever is greater.

Fn (c) Ground floor must contain a public or commercial use, have frontage on a street perpendicular to the Merrimack River, and 
must be between Titcomb St and Route 1.



 

October 26, 2017 

Peter Binette, Building Inspector 
Building Department 
60 Pleasant St 
Lower Level 
Newburyport, MA 01950 
 
RE: 92 Rear Merrimac St. Newburyport, MA Zoning and Height of Building.  
 
Dear Mr. Binette, 
 
This letter is to follow up on a meeting and discussion a few weeks ago related to the uses at the above-mentioned 
property. 
As we discussed, the property is located in a number of Zoning and overlay districts, the base underlying district is the 
WMU – Waterfront Mixed Use zoning district.  The property is also located in the Floodplain Overlay District, and the 
WWOD -West Waterfront Overlay District.  We are currently preparing documents to present to the ZBA for variances 
to construct a Residential building under the WWOD regulations.   
 

 
Partial Newburyport Zoning Map  
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
Newburyport FEMA Flood Map 
 
Flood Overlay District: 
As we discussed, the site is also located in an AE Zone on the Floodmap and is therefore in the Floodplain Overlay 
District.  FEMA regulations and the Building code in Section 1612.2 references structural requirements for construction 
in the Floodplain.  The first floor of the proposed building is the Lowest Floor of the building and is defined in 1612.2 
as: 

 
LOWEST FLOOR. The floor of the lowest enclosed area, including basement, but excluding any unfinished or flood-
resistant enclosure, usable solely for vehicle parking, building access or limited storage provided that such enclosure is not 
built so as to render the structure in violation of this section. 

 
This lowest level floor level is permitted to be used for parking and is required by 16.12.5 to have flood hazard 
documentation (110.3.3).  For residential use buildings dry floodproofing is not permitted, floodwater is only 
permitted to automatically enter and exit this lower level so that hydrostatic forces are equalized.  These areas cannot 
be “dry floodproofed” where water is kept out of the lowest level and engineered to resist the forces of hydrostatic 
pressure in residential uses. Therefore, a commercial use at this level is not permitted unless the entire lowest level of 
the structure is located above the base flood elevation. 
 
It is therefore our understanding of the requirements if the Building Code and FEMA regulations that the lowest floor 
levels below the base flood plain cannot be enclosed and dry floodproofed to be used as commercial space due to the 



residential use above.  This condition exists throughout much of the entire WWOD district where the existing grades 
are located at or below the base flood elevations and this flood overlay zone.   
 
West Waterfront Overlay District: 
We also discussed the fact that the site is located within the West Waterfront Overlay District.  We are proposing to 
use this district in making our application for the City’s entitlement permits to construct this project.  There are several 
variances that we are seeking.  However, we had originally discussed seeking a permit for a 45’ height variance.  We 
are no longer seeking this 5’ variance but will be lowering the building height to 40’ in compliance with  

Section. XXIV-D - Dimensional and density regulations.  

A. 
* Maximum building height: Thirty-five (35) feet, except as follows: (a) Forty (40) feet for parking structures 

located directly along Route 1, as measured to the upper plane of the top floor of the upper parking level 
but no higher than four (4) levels above grade with an open roof and parapet design and excluding from 
the measurement of "height" appurtenances normally constructed above such level such as guardrails 
and light standards; such parking structure shall not be located directly along Merrimac Street; and (b) 
forty (40) feet for buildings located on streets perpendicular to the Merrimack River between Route 1 and 
Titcomb St. that include design layout and floor height suitable for ground floor commercial uses or other 
areas of public accommodation.  

  
The compliance with the above referenced section is based on the intent to provide at the ground level of the building 
a covered canopy area of public accommodation for picnic benches and general seating off the public trail on the 
adjacent lot.  We have also been in contact with staff from Essex National Heritage Area and they have expressed an 
interest in providing a kiosk in this area of Public accommodation. Therefore, it is our understanding that this public 
accommodation area will allow for the 40’ height of the building without a need for a variance. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this information.  
 
 
Sincerely, 
GSD Associates, LLC 
 
 
 
Gregory P. Smith, AIA 
Architect 
 
Cc:              
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Public Accommodation Plan



92R Merrimac St.
Newburyport

Proposed 25‐Unit, Multi Family Structure 
Comparison of WMU and WWOD zoning districts for multifamily use (#104) Use WMU WWOD

Proposed WMU Footnote Variance ?  WWOD Footnote Variance ?   Multifamily SP SP
Lot Area 24,829 20,000 sq. ft. a YES 174,240 sq. ft. a YES Multifamily +20 SP (a)(e) WWOD SP
Street Frontage 181 120 feet NO 60 feet NO Hotel SP SP
Height 40 25 feet YES 35 feet, up to 40 feet c NO Elderly Housing SP (e) WWOD SP
Maximum Lot Coverage 50% 40% YES N/A NO B&B SP SP
Minimum Area Coverage 50% N/A NO 50% outside 100' of River NO US Post Office P P
Minimum Open Space 8,910 1,000 sq. ft. b NO 33% of WWOD Area YES Veterinary Hospital SP SP
Minimum Front Yard 40 20 feet YES 0 NO Public Parking P P
Maximum Front Yard 40 N/A NO 6 feet for 40% of Face YES Library P P
Minimum Side Yard 4 10 feet YES 0 NO Education P P
Minimum Rear Yard 8 20 feet YES 0 NO
Total Dimensional Variances Required 6 3

Dimensional footnotes:
Fn (a) The lot area requirements for multifamily developments are twenty thousand (20,000) square feet for the first four (4) units 
and four thousand (4,000) square feet for each additional unit. In addition the total maximum number of units allowed per structure 
is six (6).

Fn (b) Except for the R‐1, R‐2, R‐3 and WMD districts, the minimum open space shall be one thousand (1,000) square feet or a 
minimum of one hundred fifty (150) square feet per dwelling unit, whichever is greater.

Fn (c) Ground floor must contain a public or commercial use, have frontage on a street perpendicular to the Merrimack River, and 
must be between Titcomb St and Route 1.
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